PLEASE NOTE: The Office of the Revisor of Statutes *cannot* perform research, provide legal advice, or interpret Maine law. For legal assistance, please contact a qualified attorney.

Public Law

123rd Legislature

First Regular Session

Chapter 365 H.P. 1066 - L.D. 1541

An Act To Improve Child Support Services

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Sec. 1. 19-A MRSA §2103, sub-§3-A is enacted to read:

3-A. Service fee. In the case of an individual who has never received assistance under a state program and for whom the State has collected at least \$500 in child support, the State shall impose an annual fee for each child support enforcement case that is:

A. Retained by the State from child support collected on behalf of the individual after the collected support exceeds \$500;

B. Paid by the individual applying for services;

C. Recovered from the noncustodial parent; or

D. Paid by the State out of its own funds. The annual fee may not be considered as an administrative cost of the State for operation of child support enforcement services and must be considered income to the program under which the individual has received child support enforcement services.

Effective September 20, 2007